

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Appellate Case No. 18-3392

EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS)
CORPORATION,)

Plaintiff–Appellee,)

v.)

ILLINOIS NATIONAL)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

Defendant–Appellant.)

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Indiana

Case No. 1:16-cv-0089-WTL-DML

District Judge William T. Lawrence

**PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE’S COMBINED
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven C. Shockley, Counsel of Record
Richard A. Kempf
Thomas F. O’Gara
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: 317.713.3500

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellee,
Emmis Communications Corporation

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-3392

Short Caption: Emmis Communications Corporation v. Illinois National Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements.....	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Rule 35 Statement in Support of Rehearing En Banc.....	1
Factual and Procedural Background	2
I. Petition for Panel Rehearing	5
A. Under Indiana law, before a court may interpret policy language, it must make a threshold determination that the language is ambiguous	7
B. The Panel Opinion interpreted the phrase “as reported” to mean “as reported <i>at any time</i> ,” without first analyzing whether the phrase is ambiguous	8
C. Ordinary policyholders could agree that Emmis’s interpretation of “as reported” was reasonable	9
D. Because “as reported” is ambiguous, Indiana law required the Panel Opinion to construe it in favor of coverage and against application of the Reported Claim Exclusion	11
II. Petition for Rehearing En Banc	13
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allgood v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.,
836 N.E.2d 243 (Ind. 2005) 10

Bradshaw v. Chandler,
916 N.E.2d 163 (Ind. 2009) 11

Corre Opportunities Fund, LP v. Emmis Commc’ns Corp.,
792 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 4

Corre Opportunities Fund, LP v. Emmis Commc’ns Corp.,
892 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (S.D. Ind. 2012) 3

Erie Indemnity Co. v. Estate of Harris,
99 N.E.3d 625 (Ind. 2018) *passim*

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938) 1

Emmis Communications Corporation v. Illinois National Insurance Co.,
No. 18-3392, slip op. (7th Cir. July 2, 2019)..... *passim*

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945) 14

Keckler v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.,
967 N.E.2d 18 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) 7, 14

Masonic Acc. Ins. Co. v. Jackson,
164 N.E. 628 (Ind. 1929) 12

Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
698 N.E.2d 770 (Ind. 1998)7, 11, 12, 15

New York Life Insurance Co. v. Jackson,
304 U.S. 261 (1938) (per curiam) 1, 13, 14

National American Insurance Co. v. Artisan & Truckers Casualty Co.,
796 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 13, 14

Supreme Lodge of Knights of Honor v. Abbott,
82 Ind. 1 (1882) 12

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(A)..... 13
